
European Respiratory Society
Annual Congress 2013

Abstract Number: 1762

Publication Number: 404

Abstract Group: 6.2. Occupational and Environmental Health

Keyword 1: Air pollution Keyword 2: COPD - mechanism Keyword 3: Epidemiology

Title: Effect of long-term exposure to traffic-related air pollution and COPD- The multi-centre ESCAPE
project

Dr. Tamara 10711 Schikowski tamara.schikowski@unibas.ch 1, Dr. Martin 10712 Adam
martin.adam@unibas.ch 1, Dr. Alessandro 10713 Marcon alessandro.marcon@univr.it 2, Mr. Cai 10714
Yutong yutong.cai@imperial.ac.uk MD 3, Dr. Andrea 10715 Vierkötter
Andrea.Vierkoetter@IUF-Duesseldorf.de 4, Dr. Benedicte 10718 Jacquemin benedicte.jacquemin@inserm.fr
MD 5, Dr. Anne Elie 10719 Carsin acarsin@creal.cat 6, Dr. Anna 10720 Hansell a.hansell@imperial.ac.uk
MD 3, Prof. Dr Francine 10721 Kauffmann francine.kauffmann@inserm.fr MD 5, Prof. Dr Jordi 10722 Sunyer
jsunyer@creal.cat MD 6, Prof. Dr Nicole 10728 Probst-Hensch nicole.probst@unibas.ch 1, Prof. Dr Ursula
10729 Krämer Ursula.Kraemer@uni-duesseldorf.de 4 and Prof. Dr Nino 10731 Künzli
nino.kuenzli@unibas.ch MD 1. 1 Epidemiology and Public Health, Swiss Tropical and Public Health Institute,
Basel, Switzerland ; 2 Unit of Epidemiology and Medical Statistics, University of Verona, Verona, Italy ; 3

Department of Epidemiology and Biostatitsics, Imperial College, London, United Kingdom ; 4 Department of
Epidemiology, IUF - Leibniz Research Institute for Environmental Medicine, Düsseldorf, Germany ; 5 U1018,
INSERM, Paris, France and 6 Centre for Research in Environmental Epidemiology, Centre for Research in
Environmental Epidemiology, Barcelona, Spain .

Body: Background: The role of air pollution in the development of Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
(COPD) remains uncertain. Aim: To assess the impact of long-term exposure to traffic related air pollution
on the prevalence and incidence of COPD in four European cohorts using the newly developed fully
standardized ESCAPE exposure estimates. Method: Annual concentrations of NO2, NOx, PM2.5, PM10 at the
home addresses were estimated using land-use regression models. COPD was classified using the fixed
ratio (GOLD) definition and for comparison the lower limit of normal (LLN). Models were adjusted for age,
sex, BMI, education and smoking. Results: In total, we included 7,023 subjects with NO2 and 3,580 with
PM10 measures. COPD prevalence and incidence was not significantly associated with NO2 or PM10 in any
of the cohorts using either definition, however, the estimates tended to be slightly higher for LLN. In the
meta-analyses, all markers of pollution, with exception of PM2.5, were positively but not significantly
associated with COPD. Stratification by gender yielded a stronger effect estimate in females when using the
LLN. The meta-analyses for COPD incidence showed an overall estimate of 1.10 (95%CI: 0.96,1.26) for a
10µg/m³ increase in NO2 and 1.18 (95%CI: 0.80, 1.72) for a 10µg/m³ increase in PM10 using the LLN.
Conclusion: Our findings indicate an inconsistent association between long-term exposure to air pollution
and COPD prevalence and incidence with both definitions. Further investigation will be needed to address
the reasons for these inconsistencies.
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